s

pr
1

THE Ml

5¢

A B

a K] _
=

2 3

MP

E‘

2 2

AR

=

[ 5}

pe

@)

<

U. R. RAO

%m%?%

SRR

ﬂmh FrnTi k.u.nluuv

14

AHMEDABAD-

NAVAJIVAN PUBLISHING HOUSE

SR T

..«m...»

TR

ﬁ



N S SRS

THE MIND OF

MAHATMA GANDHI

Compiled and edited by
R. K. PRABHU & U. R. RAO

With Forewords by
ACHARYA VINOBA BHAVE
&

DR. S. RADHAKRISHNAN

NAVAJIVAN PUBLISHING HOUSE
§ AHMEDABAD-14



First published, March 1945
Second edition, October 1946
Revised and enlarged edition, 3,000 Copies, February 1967
Reprint, 3,000 Copies, June 1969

Rupees Iifteen

© The Navajivan Trust, 1967

Published by
Shantilal Harjivan Shal,
Navajivan Press, Ahmedabad-14

Printed by
S. Abril, S. J. at the ANAND PRESS, Gamdi-Ar}and
(Dt. Kaira)



Tris Book
Is DepicaTED ToO
MAHADEV DEsAI
WHO SHOULD
Have CompiLED IT



CONTENTS

I: OF MYSELF

‘Chaptcr Page
1. NEITHER SAINT NOR SINNER 3
2. MY MAHATMASHIP 11
3. I KNOW THE PATH 17
4. MY MISSION 23
5. THE INNER VOICE 31
6. MY FASTS 34:
7. MY INCONSISTENCIES 37
8. MY WRITINGS 39

II: TRUTH
9. THE GOSPEL OF TRUTH 12
10. TRUTH IS GOD 47
11. TRUTH AND BEAUTY 55
III. FEARLESSNESS
12. THE GOSPEL OF FEARLESSNESS 59
IV. FAITH

13. THE GOSPEL OF FAITH 63
14. THE MEANING OF GOD 70
15. RAMANAMA 80
16. PRAYER THE FOOD OF MY SOUL 84
17. MY HINDUISM IS NOT EXCLUSIVE 92
18. RELIGION AND POLITICS 101
19. TEMPLES AND IDOLATRY 104
20. THE CURSE OF UNTOUCHABILITY 107

V: NON-VIOLENCE

21. THE GOSPEL OF NON-VIOLENCE 112
22. THE POWER OF NON-VIOLENCE 121
23. TRAINING FOR NON-VIOLENCE 125
24. APPLICATION OF NON-VIOLENCE 128
25. THE NON-VIOLENT SOCIETY 130
26. THE NON-VIOLENT STATE 134
27. VIOLENCE AND TERRORISM 138

xxi1



28.
29.
30.
Sl
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.

37.
38.
39.

40).
41
42.
42
44,

CONTENTS

BETWEEN COWARDICE AND VIOLENCE
RESISTANCE TO AGGRESSION

THE CHOICE BEFORE INDIA

INDIA AND THE NON-VIOLENT WAY
INDIA AND THE VIOLENT WAY

VI: SATYAGRAHA

THE GOSPEL OF SATYAGRAHA
THE POWER OF SATYAGRAHA
NON-CO-OPERATION

FASTING AND SATYAGRAHA

VII: NON—POSSESSION

THE GOSPEL OF NON-POSSESSION
POVERTY AND RICHES
DARIDRANARAYAN

VIII: LABOUR

THE GOSPEL OF BREAD LABOUR

LABOUR AND CAPITAL

STRIKES: LEGITIMATE AND ILLEGITIMATE
TILLERS OF THE SOIL

CHOICE BEFORE LABOUR

IX: SARVODAYA

THE GOSPEL OF SARVODAYA

THE PHILOSOPHY OF YAJNA

THIS SATANIC CIVILIZATION

MAN ». MACHINE

THE CURSE OF INDUSTRIALIZATION
SOCIALISM

A SOCIALIST PATTERN OF SOCIETY
THE COMMUNIST CREED

X: TRUSTEESHIP

THE GOSPEL OF TRUSTEESHIP
NON-VIOLENT ECONOMY
ECONOMIC EQUALITY

XI: BRAHMACHARYA

THE GOSPEL OF BRAHMACHARYA

THE MARRIAGE IDEAL

CHILDREN

BIRTH-CONTROL

WOMAN’S STATUS AND ROLE IN SOCIETY
SEX EDUCATION

CRIMES AGAINST WOMEN

THE ASHRAM VOWS

142
145
152
157
161

164
173
179
184

187
193
196

198
205
211
217

221

257
263
266

272
278
281
283
290
299
301
303

2



XX1V

(@3]
g

o o o
23O

~1
(S

Sf&oroooggnooo\lmy'fwlo_

NS =) ~1

~] ~1 =1

(o]
(@1

86.

8s8.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.

THF MIND OF MAHATMA GANDHI

x1I: FREEDOM AND DEMOCRACY

THE GOSPEL OF FREEDOM

WHAT SWARA]J MEANS TO ME

1 AM NOT ANTI-BRITISH
RAMARAJYA

KASHMIR

FOREIGN SETTLEMENTS IN INDIA
INDIA AND PAKISTAN

INDIA’S MISSION

ESSENCE OF DEMOCRACY

THE INDIAN NATIONAL CONGRESS
POPULAR MINISTRIES

INDIA OF MY DREAMS

BACK TO THE VILLAGE
ALL-ROUND VILLAGE SERVICE
PANCHAYAT RA]

EDUCATION

LINGUISTIC PROVINCES

COW PROTECTION

CO-OPERATIVE CATTLE FARMING
NATURE CURE

CORPORATE SANITATION
COMMUNAL HARMONY

XIII: SWADESHI

THE GOSPEL OF THE CHARKHA
MEANING OF SWADESHI

XIV: BROTHERHOOD
THE GOSPEL OF LOVE
ALL LIFE IS ONE
NO CULTURAL ISOLATION FOR ML
NATIONALISM ». INTERNATIONALISM
RACIALISM
WAR AND PEACE
NUCLEAR WAR
THE WAY TO PEACE
THE WORLD OF TOMORROW

XV: OBITER DICTA
SOURCES
SOURCE REFERENCES
CHRONOLOGY
GLOSSARY
INDEX

311
317
322
326
327
328
331
334
338
349
355
359
361
363
371
377
385
387
391
393
396
396

403
410

416
424
430
435
410
442
447
451

458
401

498
301

527

546

554



TO THE READER

I would like to say to the diligent reader of my
writings and to others who are interested in them that
I am not at all concerned with appearing to be consistent.
In my search after Truth, I have discarded many ideas and
learnt many new things. Old as I am in age, 1 have no
feeling that I have ceased to grow inwardly or that my
growth will stop at the dissolution of the flesh. What I am
concerned with is my readiness to obey the call of Truth,
my God, from moment to moment, and, therefore, when
anybody finds any inconsistency between any two writings
of mine, if he has still faith in my sanity, he would do well
to choose the later of the two on the same subject.

M. K. GANDHI
Harjjan. 29-4-1933 p. 2



