THE MIND OF MAHATMA GANDHI

Section.

COMPILED AND EDITED BY

R. K. PRABHU

&

U. R. RAO

THE MIND OF MAHATMA GANDHI

Compiled and edited by R. K. PRABHU & U. R. RAO

With Forewords by
ACHARYA VINOBA BHAVE
&
DR. S. RADHAKRISHNAN





NAVAJIVAN PUBLISHING HOUSE AHMEDABAD-14 First published, March 1945
Second edition, October 1946
Revised and enlarged edition, 3,000 Copies, February 1967
Reprint, 3,000 Copies, June 1969

Rupees Fifteen

C The Navajivan Trust, 1967

Published by Shantilal Harjivan Shah, Navajivan Press, Ahmedabad-14

Printed by
S. Abril, S. J. at the ANAND PRESS, Gamdi-Anand
(Dt. Kaira)

This Book
Is Dedicated To
Mahadev Desai
Who Should
Have Compiled It

gædhi.

CONTENTS

I: OF MYSELF

Chapter		Page
1.	NEITHER SAINT NOR SINNER	3
2.	MY MAHATMASHIP	11
3.	I KNOW THE PATH	17
4.	MY MISSION	23
5.	THE INNER VOICE	31
6.	MY FASTS	34
7.	MY INCONSISTENCIES	37
8.	MY WRITINGS	39
	II: TRUTH	
9.	THE GOSPEL OF TRUTH	42
10.		47
11.	TRUTH AND BEAUTY	55
	III. FEARLESSNESS	
12.	THE GOSPEL OF FEARLESSNESS	59
	IV. FAITH	
13.	THE GOSPEL OF FAITH	63
14.		70
	RAMANAMA	80
16.	PRAYER THE FOOD OF MY SOUL	84
17.	MY HINDUISM IS NOT EXCLUSIVE	92
18.	The second secon	101
19.	- 2 IND IND IDOLATE	104
20.	THE CURSE OF UNTOUCHABILITY	107
	V: NON-VIOLENCE	
21.	THE GOSPEL OF NON-VIOLENCE	112
22.	OT HOLL TO DELICE	121
23.	TRAINING FOR NON-VIOLENCE	125
24.		128
25.		130
26.		134
27.	VIOLENCE AND TERRORISM	138

xxii

	CONTENTS	xxiii
28.	BETWEEN COWARDICE AND VIOLENCE	142
29.	RESISTANCE TO AGGRESSION	145
30.	THE CHOICE BEFORE INDIA	152
31.	INDIA AND THE NON-VIOLENT WAY	157
32.	•	161
	VI: SATYAGRAHA	
33.	THE GOSPEL OF SATYAGRAHA	164
34.	THE POWER OF SATYAGRAHA	173
35.	NON-CO-OPERATION	179
36.	FASTING AND SATYAGRAHA	184
	VII: NON—POSSESSION	
37.	THE GOSPEL OF NON-POSSESSION	187
38.	POVERTY AND RICHES	193
39.	DARIDRANARAYAN	196
	VIII: LABOUR	
40.	THE GOSPEL OF BREAD LABOUR	198
4i.		205
42.	STRIKES: LEGITIMATE AND ILLEGITIMATE	211
43.	TILLERS OF THE SOIL	217
44.	CHOICE BEFORE LABOUR	221
	IX: SARVODAYA	
45.	THE GOSPEL OF SARVODAYA	223
46.	THE PHILOSOPHY OF YAJNA	228
47.	THIS SATANIC CIVILIZATION	231
48.		234
49.	THE CURSE OF INDUSTRIALIZATION	241
50.		245
51.	A SOCIALIST PATTERN OF SOCIETY	251
52.	THE COMMUNIST CREED	253
	X: TRUSTEESHIP	
53.	THE GOSPEL OF TRUSTEESHIP	257
	NON-VIOLENT ECONOMY	263
55.		266
	XI: BRAHMACHARYA	
56.	THE GOSPEL OF BRAHMACHARYA	272
57.		278
58.		281
59.	BIRTH-CONTROL	283
	WOMAN'S STATUS AND ROLE IN SOCIETY	290
61.	SEX EDUCATION	299
	CRIMES AGAINST WOMEN	301
63.	THE ASHRAM VOWS	303

THE MIND OF MAHATMA GANDHI

XII: FREEDOM AND DEMOCRACY

54. THE GOSPEL OF FREEDOM	311
WHAT SWARAJ MEANS TO ME	317
66. I AM NOT ANTI-BRITISH	322
67. RAMARAJYA	326
68 KASHMIR	327
69. FOREIGN SETTLEMENTS IN INDIA	328
70. INDIA AND PAKISTAN	331
71. INDIA'S MISSION	334
72. ESSENCE OF DEMOCRACY	338
73. THE INDIAN NATIONAL CONGRESS	349
74. POPULAR MINISTRIES	355
75. INDIA OF MY DREAMS	359
76. BACK TO THE VILLAGE	361
77. ALL-ROUND VILLAGE SERVICE	365
78. PANCHAYAT RAJ	371
79. EDUCATION	377
80. LINGUISTIC PROVINCES	385
81. COW PROTECTION	387
82. CO-OPERATIVE CATTLE FARMING	391
83. NATURE CURE	393
84. CORPORATE SANITATION	396
85. COMMUNAL HARMONY	398
XIII: SWADESHI	
86. THE GOSPEL OF THE CHARKHA	403
87. MEANING OF SWADESHI	410
XIV: BROTHERHOOD	
88. THE GOSPEL OF LOVE	416
89. ALL LIFE IS ONE	424
90. NO CULTURAL ISOLATION FOR ME	430
91. NATIONALISM v. INTERNATIONALISM	435
92. RACIALISM 93. WAR AND PEACE	440 442
94. NUCLEAR WAR	447
95. THE WAY TO PEACE	451
96. THE WORLD OF TOMORROW	458
XV: OBITER DICTA	461
SOURCES	498
SOURCE REFERENCES	501
CHRONOLOGY	527
GLOSSARY	546
INDEX	554

TO THE READER

I would like to say to the diligent reader of my writings and to others who are interested in them that I am not at all concerned with appearing to be consistent. In my search after Truth, I have discarded many ideas and learnt many new things. Old as I am in age, I have no feeling that I have ceased to grow inwardly or that my growth will stop at the dissolution of the flesh. What I am concerned with is my readiness to obey the call of Truth, my God, from moment to moment, and, therefore, when anybody finds any inconsistency between any two writings of mine, if he has still faith in my sanity, he would do well to choose the later of the two on the same subject.

M. K. GANDHI

Harijan. 29-4-1933 p. 2